

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

See agenda documents at: http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx REGULAR MEETING LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin City-Parish Council Auditorium **TUESDAY, MAY 16, 2023** 4:30 p.m.

# Josh Carlson

Chair District 3 **AGENDA** 

**Bryan Tabor** 

Vice-Chair District 1

Call to order

1.

2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

**Kevin Naguin** District 2

3. COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS

John J. Guilbeau District 4

4. EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr. District 5

RESOLUTION

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council

5. PR-005-2023 A resolution of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a Non-Warranty Cash Sale of that property generally found at the 200 Block of Dubarry Avenue (Assessment Number 6037847) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)

## JOINT RESOLUTIONS

- JR-007-2023 A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette 6. Parish Council authorizing a Non-Warranty Cash Sale of the property at 125 Noah Street (Assessment Number 6042136) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)
- 7. JR-008-2023 A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a Non-Warranty Cash Sale of the property at 1117 Plum Street (Assessment Number 6051035) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)
- 8. JR-009-2023 A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a Non-Warranty Cash Sale of the property at 121 Ancelet Street (Assessment Number 6072981) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)

#### ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

9. PO-028-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget and adjusting manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the use of Fund 105 (Parish General Fund) Fund Balance in the amount of \$2,001 and appropriating within the Registrar of Voters Division to downgrade one (1) Admin Coordinator III position and add one (1) Admin Coordinator II position. (Registrar of Voters)

- 10. <u>PO-029-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Scott concerning the flushing and vacuuming of drainage infrastructure. (Drainage)
- 11. <u>PO-030-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Broussard concerning the flushing and vacuuming of drainage infrastructure. (Drainage)

# **JOINT ORDINANCE FOR FINAL ADOPTION**

- 12. <u>JO-023-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council adjusting the FY 22/23 manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the hourly pay rate of the Accountant I positions within the Office of Finance & Management, Accounting Division. (Finance)
- 13. <u>JO-024-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council accepting ownership on behalf of the City of Lafayette and the Parish of Lafayette of whatever rights the State of Louisiana, Department of Transportation and Development may own and responsibilities for the operation and maintenance of same in those certain properties described herein and authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to execute all documents necessary to carry out the dictates of this ordinance. (Traffic, Roads and Bridges)
- 14. <u>JO-025-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by reallocating unexpended CDBG-CV funds within the Community Development and Planning Department to Hospice of Acadiana. (Community Development and Planning)
- 15. <u>JO-026-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by authorizing the use of PY Fund Balance in the amount of \$30,000 and appropriating within the Office of the Community Development and Planning Department. (Community Development and Planning)
- 16. <u>JO-027-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the City of Lafayette's intention to acquire full ownership of the adjudicated properties located at 129 Rue Felicite (Assessment Number 6032227) and 308 Valley Street (Assessment Number 6032228) within the City of Lafayette. (Community Development and Planning)

#### INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 17. <u>PO-031-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Carencro concerning the flushing and vacuuming of drainage infrastructure. (Drainage)
- 18. <u>PO-032-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Youngsville concerning the flushing and vacuuming of drainage infrastructure. (Drainage)
- 19. <u>PO-033-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Scott concerning the surface improvements to Fenetre Road. (Public Works)
- 20. <u>PO-034-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council modifying the composition of the membership of the Lafayette Parish Library Board of Control. (Josh Carlson)
- 21. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

## **JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE**

- 22. <u>JO-028-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of two (2), 40' drainage servitudes on Lot 4 of the Evergreen at Lafayette Subdivision, located at 105 Marblehead Avenue. (Community Development and Planning)
- 23. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinance.

## **ADJOURN**

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.